Board of Directors Meeting - AGENDA
ROLLING HILLS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

Tuesday, April 18, 2017 - 7:00 p.m.
Holiday Inn Express Meeting Room
4360 Town Center Drive, El Dorado Hills, CA

1. Call to Order/Announcements
Pledge of Allegiance; Roll Call

2. Public Comment - Items Not on Agenda

At this time, members of the public may address the Board of Directors regarding any item within the
subject matter jurisdiction of the Board, not set forth as an agenda item. No action may be taken on items
raised during Public Comment as they are not on the agenda. Issues presented in Public comments may
be referred to staff or scheduled on a future board agenda. Please limit your comments to three minutes
or less. The public comment portion of the meeting will not exceed 15 minutes.

In addition, members of the public may address the Board of Directors regarding an agenda item after
that item has been called but before the Board entertains its discussion of the item. Please limit your
comments to three minutes or less.

3. Monthly Reports
a. General Manager Report
b. Master Plan Committee Report

4. Consent Items
a. Approval of draft Minutes of March 21, 2017 Regular meeting of the Board of Directors
b. Approval of Financial Reports prepared by the County Auditor’s office for:
Month ending March 31, 2017
c. Correspondence receive/file:
- Bank Statements for periods ended April 14, 2017

5. Old Business

a. Folsom Heights Development Project — Staff to provide update regarding the Project,
Folsom Heights Subdivision Traffic Impact Analysis (Informational/Discussion Item)

b. Volunteer Day 2017; Update and Discussion regarding Coordination of Projects—
Staff to discuss details for planned projects (Discussion Item)

c. Berkshire Park Tree Work Necessary As Result of Extreme Weather;
Consideration of Further Authorization of Expenditure of Funds — Following
authorization of funds for work approved in February, estimates for work came in higher
than approved amount of $750; consideration authorization of additional $245 for tree
removal instead of trimming (Discussion/Action Item)



6. New Business

d. Replacement of Bulletin Boards in Shadow Hills and Springfield Meadows —
Consideration of authorization of not to exceed $400 from approved budget for purchase
and installation of replacement bulletin boards in Shadow Hills and Springfield Meadows
(Discussion/Action Item)

e. Community Garage Sale — Sale date scheduled for June 3, 2017 (Information Item)

f. Fiscal Year 2018 Budget — Discussion of project items to be considered for inclusion in
preliminary budget draft

7. Adjournment

Tkdhhhhk

The Board may take action on any of the items listed on this Agenda regardless of whether the matter
appears on the Consent Calendar or is described as an action item, a report, or an information item.

NOTICE TO THE DISABLED AND VISUALLY OR HEARING IMPAIRED: In compliance with the
Americans with Disabilities Act, Rolling Hills CSD will provide special assistance for disabled citizens. A request
for disability related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, made be made by a
person with a disability who requires a modification or accommodation in order to participate in the public meeting
by contacting the General Manager at (916) 235-8671 or GenMgr@RollingHillsCSD.org . Notification 48 hours
prior to the meeting will enable the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting.



ROLLING HILLS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
MINUTES of MARCH 21, 2017 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

1. Call to Order/Roll Call.

The meeting of the Rolling Hills CSD held on March 21, 2017, was called to order at 7:05 p.m. by President Matt Sites in
the meeting room at Holiday Inn Express, 4360 Town Center Drive, El Dorado Hills, California. In addition to President
Sites, Directors Tim Halverson, Brenda Collette, General Manager Chaney Hicks, and Board Secretary Linda Stone were
present at roll call. Director Mark Magee arrived at 7:10 p.m. Director Gordon Fawkes was absent.

2. Public Comment. None.

3. Monthly Reports

a. General Manager Report. Chaney presented an oral and written report. Issues discussed with the landscapers this
month include work at Berkshire Park from truck damage and cost to plant replacement trees removed as required by
PG&E. The Board noted it prefers this tree planting to be included in the community volunteer day projects. The light
repair issues in Springfield Meadows were discussed and the cause diagnosed by the electrician of excessive cob webs
causing the bulbs to short-out. Solutions of better cleaning maintenance, pest control services, and replacement with
more insulated lanterns were mentioned. Chaney met with the DOT Engineer, Rich Lee, regarding a more permanent fix
for the drainage issues; he will look into it. Vandalism was suffered to Berkshire Park when a truck drove over the turf
severely damaging it. The Sheriff’s department was contacted and information provided including photos taken of the
truck and its owner. Matt Sites said that he is rewriting the Master Plan document to synthesize the material into a
more streamlined version.

b. Master Plan Committee Report. The Committee did not meet.

4. Consent Items

The consent items consisting of the draft Minutes of the February 21, 2017, regular meeting of the Board of Directors;
approval of Financial Reports prepared by the County Auditor’s office for the month ending February 28, 2017;
correspondence including Bank Statement for periods ended February 14 and March 14, 2017, CalPERS annual
information request; SDRMA FY18 Property/Liability Program Rate Information; and SDRMA notification of Nominations
for its 2017 election of Board of Directors were considered. Director Mark Magee moved to approve the consent items
and accept and file the items; second by Director Tim Halverson; motion carried.

AYES: Sites, Halverson, Magee

NOES: None

ABSENT: Fawkes

ABSTAIN: Collette

5. Old Business.

a. Folsom Heights Development Project. It was reported that this new development plans to utilize the District’s
roads for access. The Board has significant concerns because it is believed the existing roads were designed for
the District’s approximately 350 homes and concern was expressed that the intersection at White Rock and
Stonebriar Drive is not adequate to support additional traffic, especially the existing left turn lane. Chaney will
be discussing the issue further with the DOT Engineer and contacting Folsom City staff on the issue. Further the
District has not received any notices of this increased usage; the concern is that because the District sits in El
Dorado County, that the City of Folsom may not be required to give notice over county lines. Tim Halverson will
contact Clay Loomis at the City of Folsom to ascertain the contact in El Dorado County with whom they have
been dealing. In addition to increased traffic, concerns about noise, the road’s design, and a bike path in the



area were mentioned. The Board feels El Dorado County should share its concerns. The next Folsom Planning
Commission meeting is scheduled for April 5, 2017, at 6:30 p.m. at City Hall.

b. Volunteer Day 2017; Authorization for Expenditure of Funds to Purchase Materials for Volunteer Projects —
Following last month’s discussion, Chaney presented a detailed listing of projects for Community Service Day on
April 22 and detail for costs of materials needed. It was estimated that approximately 150 people will be
participating in this service day. After discussion, Director Tim Halverson moved to approve expenditure of not-
to-exceed $4,000 from the approved FY17 budget funds to purchase materials and supplies for the projects
planned for Community Service Day; second by Director Mark Magee; motion carried.

AYES: Sites, Halverson, Magee, and Collette
NOES: None

ABSENT: Fawkes

ABSTAIN: None

The playground fiber will be dumped on Friday afternoon, April 21, nearest to the playground. Cones will be put
out in the roadway until the fiber is moved. Director Collette said her home can be used as the staging area for
materials such as trees, dirt, and lumber due to her close proximity to the Park. Everyone is encouraged to bring
wheelbarrows, rakes and shovels to move the fiber material. The church event coordinator will do volunteer
check-in near the baseball field at Stonebriar Park. Chaney reminded the Board she will be out of town. The
event information will be posted to the District website.

6. New Business. None.

7. Adjournment. The meeting was adjourned at 8:40 p.m. upon a motion by President Matt Sites, second by Director
Tim Halverson; motion carried.

Submitted by:

Linda Stone, Board Secretary Approved by Board:
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General Ledger Summary Accounting Period ended March 31, 2017 115236 PM
Debit Credit Balance
628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS
ASSETS
100 Equity In Pooled Cash 638,020.99 226,112.08 411,908.91
102 Imprest (PETTY) Cash 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
ASSETS 643,020.99 226,112.08 416,908.91
LIABLITIES
201 Vouchers Payable 180,451.79 180,451.79 0.00
LIABLITIES 180,451.79 180,451.79 0.00
FUND BALANCE
310 Fund Balance Reserved: General 0.00 53,834.00 -53,834.00
313 Fund Balance Reserved: Imprest Cash 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00
350 Fund Balance Unreserved Undesignated 0.00 156,659.46 -156,659.46
400 Budget Clearing Account 200,915.00 200,915.00 0.00
402 Legislative Revision 200,915.00 0.00 200,915.00
411 Actual Revenues 45,492.05 347,597.97 -302,105.92
423 Transfers: CAO 0.00 200,915.00 -200,915.00
431 Expenditures 100,690.47 0.00 100,690.47
FUND BALANCE 548,012.52 964,921.43 -416,908.91
628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS 1,371,485.30 1,371,485.30 0.00

Page 1 of 2



Page:2:r 2 628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS il

4/13/2017

1:52:
General Ledger Summary Accounting Period ended March 31, 2017 S
Debit Credit Balance
Report Total Total Debits and Credits 1,371,485.30 1,371,485.30 0.00
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General Ledger Details for the Accounting Period Ended: March 31, 2017 e
Debit Credit Balance
628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS
ASSETS
100 Equity In Pooled Cash
3/1/2017 Beginning Balance 634,852.54 216,914.51 417,938.03
3/2/2017 CK2017043908 01 Rhesd Purchase Speakers For Events 0.00 66.00 417,872.03
3/2/2017 CK2017043909 01 Rhcsd Purchase Plugs For Speakers 0.00 10.77 417,861.26
3/2/2017 CK2017043910 01 Rhesd Duplication Copies Master Plan Docs 0.00 22.45 417,838.81
3/2/2017 CK2017043935 01 Rhcsd Water No. 118388-001 0.00 102.56 417,736.25
3/2/2017 CK2017043936 01 Rhecsd Water No. 84490-002 0.00 127.29 417,608.96
3/2/2017 CK2017043937 01 Rhcsd Water No. 126932-002 0.00 108.28 417,500.68
3/2/2017 CK2017043938 01 Rhecsd Water No. 126908-002 0.00 204.83 417,295.85
3/2/2017 CK2017043939 01 Rhecsd Water No. 083214-001 0.00 92.54 417,203.31
3/2/2017 CK2017043940 01 Rhesd Water No. 118386-001 0.00 87.18 417,116.13
3/2/2017 CK2017043941 01 Rhcsd Power No. 4570858285-8 0.00 314.21 416,801.92
3/2/2017 CK2017043942 01 Rhcsd Power No. 1211321236-4 0.00 10.62 416,791.30
3/2/2017 CK2017043943 01 Rhcsd Power No. 6085621545-8 0.00 44 .94 416,746.36
3/2/2017 CK2017043944 01 Rhcsd Power No. 4570858285-8 0.00 304.90 416,441.46
3/2/2017 CK2017043945 01 Rhcsd Legal Services Rendered Dec. 2016 0.00 131.25 416,310.21
3/2/2017 CK2017043946 01 Rhcsd Clerk Services 1/18/17-2/21/17 0.00 1,350.00 414,960.21
3/2/2017 CK2017043947 01 Rhcesd Director Stipend 2-21-17 Mtg. 0.00 75.00 414,885.21
3/2/2017 CK2017043948 01 Rhcsd General Manager January 2017 0.00 912.50 413,972.71
3/2/2017 CK2017043949 01 Rhcsd Director Stipend 2-21-17 Mtg. 0.00 75.00 413,897.71
3/2/2017 CK2017043950 01 Rhcsd Reimburse Phone 7/13/16-8/12/16 0.00 26.66 413,871.05
3/2/2017 CK201704395101  Rhcsd Reimburse Phone 9/14/16-10/13/16 0.00 26.66 413,844.39
3/2/2017 CK2017043952 01 Rhesd Reimburse Phone 8/13/16-9/13/16 0.00 26.66 413,817.73
3/2/2017 CK2017043953 01 Rhesd Reimburse Phone 10/14/16-11/13/16 0.00 26.54 413,791.19
3/2/2017 CK2017043954 01  Rhcsd Reimburse Phone 11/14/16-12/13/16 0.00 26.48 413,764.71
3/2/2017 CK2017043955 01 Rhcsd Reimburse Survey Monkey 10-23-16 0.00 26.00 413,738.71
3/2/2017 CK2017043956 01 Rhesd Reimburse Postage For Newsletter 0.00 150.40 413,588.31
3/2/2017 CK2017043957 01 Rhcsd Reimburse Mail Seals For Newsletter 0.00 25.47 413,562.84
3/2/2017 CK2017043958 01 Rhcsd Reimburse Survey Monkey 9-23-16 0.00 26.00 413,536.84
3/2/2017 CK2017043959 01 Rhcsd Reimburse Survey Monkey 11-23-16 0.00 26.00 413,510.84
3/2/2017 CK2017043960 01 Rhesd Reimburse Survey Monkey 7-23-16 0.00 26.00 413,484.84
3/2/2017 CK2017043961 01 Rhcsd Reimburse Survey Monkey 8-24-16 0.00 26.00 413,458.84
3/2/2017 CK2017043962 01 Rhesd Reimburse Fire Access Gate Locks 0.00 117.18 413,341.66
3/2/2017 CK2017043963 01 Rhcsd Reimburse Utility Gate Supplies 0.00 33.91 413,307.75
3/2/2017 CK2017043964 01 Rhcsd Reimburse Doggy Waste Bags 0.00 115.00 413,192.75
3/2/2017 CK2017043965 01 Rhcsd Reimburse Playground Swing 0.00 129.60 413,063.15
3/2/2017 CK2017043966 01 Rhcsd Reimburse Playground Repair Materials 0.00 21.56 413,041.59
3/2/2017 CK2017043967 01 Rhcsd Reimburse Certified Mail Encroachment 0.00 6.47 413,035.12
3/2/2017 CK2017043968 01 Rhcsd Reimburse Duplication Expense 0.00 6.84 413,028.28
3/2/2017 CK2017043969 01 Rhcsd Reimburse Updated District Maps Lam. 0.00 66.42 412,961.86
3/2/2017 CK2017043970 01 Rhcsd Reimburse Certified Mail Encroachment 0.00 6.68 412,955.18
3/2/2017 CK2017043971 01 Rhcsd Reimburse Glow Sticks For Event 0.00 33.97 412,921.21
3/2/2017 CK2017043972 01 Rhesd Reimburse Master Plan Event Cost 0.00 27.83 412,893.38
3/2/2017 CK2017043973 01 Rhecsd Reimburse Master Plan Event Cost 0.00 161.92 412,731.46
3/2/2017 CK2017043974 01 Rhcsd Reimburse Master Plan Chili Award 0.00 13.92 412,717.54
3/2/2017 CK2017043975 01 Rhcsd Reimburse Csda Financial Mgt. Reg. 0.00 150.00 412,567.54
3/2/2017 CK2017043976 01 Rhesd Website Security/Backup Jan. 17 0.00 65.00 412,502.54
3/2/2017 CK2017043977 01 Rhcsd Website Security/Backup Feb. 17 0.00 65.00 412,437.54
3/2/2017 CK2017043978 01 Rhcsd Director Stipend 2-21-17 Mtg. 0.00 75.00 412,362.54
3/2/2017 CK2017043979 01 Rhcsd Director Stipend 2-21-17 Mtg. 0.00 75.00 412,287.54
3/2/2017 CK2017043980 01 Rhesd Parks Maintenance Jan. 17 Inv. 101983 0.00 3,325.00 408,962.54
3/2/2017 CK2017043981 01 Rhcsd Meeting Room Rental 2-21-17 0.00 140.00 408,822.54
3/2/2017 CK2017043982 01 Rhcsd Director Stipend 2-21-17 Mtg. 0.00 75.00 408,747.54
3/13/2017  J12017026536 01 Allocr 239secured Feb 2017 1% General Tax 1,727.93 0.00 410,475.47
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General Ledger Details for the Accounting Period Ended: March 31, 2017
Debit Credit Balance
3/13/2017 JI2017026537 01 Allocr 243dlq Unsec Feb 2017 Cy 1% General Tax 16.65 0.00 410,492.12
3/13/2017 JI2017026538 01 Allocr 240securd Py Feb 2017 1% General Tax 0.36 0.00 410,492.48
3/13/2017  JI2017026539 01 Allocr 244diq Unsec Feb 2017 Py 1% General Tax 4.16 0.00 410,496.64
3/13/2017 J12017026540 01 Allocr 241supplmntl Feb 2017 Cy 1% General Tax 87.56 0.00 410,584.20
3/13/2017 JI12017026541 01 Allocr 246redemptn Feb 2017 Supp 1% General Tax 017 0.00 410,584.37
3/13/2017 JI2017026542 01 Allocr 242supplmntl Feb 2017 Py 1% General Tax 19.44 0.00 410,603.81
3/13/2017 JI12017026543 01 Allocr 246redemptn Feb 2017 Supp Penlty+interst 0.21 0.00 410,604.02
3/13/2017 JI12017026544 01 Allocr 239secured Feb 2017 Direct Charge 20515 1,100.00 0.00 411,704.02
3/30/2017 J12017028306 01 Allocr 247securd Cy Mar 2017 Rfnd280-301 1% Tax 0.00 1.565 411,702.47
3/30/2017 J12017028307 01 Allocr 249unsec Cy Mar 2017 Rfnd280-301 1% Tax 0.00 2.30 411,700.17
3/30/2017 JI12017028308 01 Allocr 248securd Py Mar 2017 Rfnd280-301 1% Tax 0.00 0.54 411,699.63
3/30/2017 J12017028309 01 Allocr 250unsec Py Mar 2017 Rfnd280-301 1% Tax 0.00 2.69 411,696.94
4/5/2017  IN2017000234 10 Interest On Investment Pool 1 For 03/2017 (MAR ) 211.97 0.00 411,908.91
100 Equity In Pooled Cash 638,020.99 226,112.08 411,908.91
102 Imprest (PETTY) Cash
3/1/2017 Beginning Balance 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
102 Imprest (PETTY) Cash 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
ASSETS 643,020.99 226,112.08 416,908.91
LIABLITIES
201 Vouchers Payable
3/1/2017 Beginning Balance 171,261.30 180,451.79 -9,190.49
3/31/2017 MT802800201709 Month Total 9,190.49 0.00 0.00
201 Vouchers Payable 180,451.79 180,451.79 0.00
LIABLITIES 180,451.79 180,451.79 0.00
FUND BALANCE
310 Fund Balance Reserved: General
3/1/2017 Beginning Balance 0.00 53,834.00 -53,834.00
310 Fund Balance Reserved: General 0.00 53,834.00 -53,834.00
313 Fund Balance Reserved: Imprest Cash
3/1/2017 Beginning Balance 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00
313 Fund Balance Reserved: Imprest Cash 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00
350 Fund Balance Unreserved Undesignated
3/1/2017 Beginning Balance 0.00 156,659.46 -156,659.46
350 Fund Balance Unreserved Undesignated 0.00 156,659.46 -156,659.46
400 Budget Clearing Account
3/1/2017 Beginning Balance 200,915.00 200,915.00 0.00
400 Budget Clearing Account 200,915.00 200,915.00 0.00
402 Legislative Revision
3/1/2017 Beginning Balance 200,915.00 0.00 200,915.00
402 Legislative Revision 200,915.00 0.00 200,915.00
411 Actual Revenues
3/1/2017 Beginning Balance 45,484.97 344,429.52 -298,944.55
3/13/2017 JI2017026536 01 Allocr 239secured Feb 2017 1% General Tax 0.00 1,727.93 -300,672.48
3/13/2017 JI2017026537 01 Allocr 243dlq Unsec Feb 2017 Cy 1% General Tax 0.00 16.65 -300,689.13
3/13/2017 JI2017026538 01 Allocr 240securd Py Feb 2017 1% General Tax 0.00 0.36 -300,689.49
3/13/2017 JI2017026539 01 Allocr 244dlq Unsec Feb 2017 Py 1% General Tax 0.00 4.16 -300,693.65
3/13/2017 JI2017026540 01 Allocr 241supplmntl Feb 2017 Cy 1% General Tax 0.00 87.56 -300,781.21
3/13/2017 JI2017026541 01 Allocr 246redemptn Feb 2017 Supp 1% General Tax 0.00 0.17 -300,781.38
3/13/2017 JI2017026542 01 Allocr 242supplmntl Feb 2017 Py 1% General Tax 0.00 19.44 -300,800.82
3/13/2017 JI2017026543 01 Allocr 246redemptn Feb 2017 Supp Penlty+interst 0.00 0.21 -300,801.03
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General Ledger Details for the Accounting Period Ended: March 31, 2017
Debit Credit Balance
3/13/2017 JI2017026544 01 Allocr 239secured Feb 2017 Direct Charge 20515 0.00 1,100.00 -301,901.03
3/30/2017  JI2017028306 01 Allocr 247securd Cy Mar 2017 Rfnd280-301 1% Tax 1.55 0.00 -301,899.48
3/30/2017  J12017028307 01 Allocr 249unsec Cy Mar 2017 Rfnd280-301 1% Tax 2.30 0.00 -301,897.18
3/30/2017  JI2017028308 01 Allocr 248securd Py Mar 2017 Rfnd280-301 1% Tax 0.54 0.00 -301,896.64
3/30/2017  JI2017028309 01 Allocr 250unsec Py Mar 2017 Rfnd280-301 1% Tax 2.69 0.00 -301,893.95
4/5/2017  IN2017000234 10 Interest On Investment Pool 1 For 03/2017 (MAR ) 0.00 211.97 -302,105.92
411 Actual Revenues 45,492.05 347,597.97 -302,105.92
423 Transfers: CAO
3/1/2017 Beginning Balance 0.00 200,915.00 -200,915.00
423 Transfers: CAO 0.00 200,915.00 -200,915.00
431 Expenditures
3/1/2017 Beginning Balance 100,690.47 0.00 100,690.47
431 Expenditures 100,690.47 0.00 100,690.47
FUND BALANCE 548,012.52 964,921.43 -416,908.91
628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS 1,371,485.30 1,371,485.30 0.00
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General Ledger Details for the Accounting Period Ended: March 31, 2017 1:52:35
Debit Credit Balance
Report Total Total Debits and Credits 1,371,485.30 1,371,485.30 0.00
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Revenues and Summary Accounting Period ended March 31, 2017 S
Expenditures
Estimated / Actual
Budget Amount Balance
802800 Rolling Hills - Community Service Districts
Revenue
1 Taxes
100 Prop Tax: Curr Secured 74,000.00 44,321.63 29,678.37
110 Prop Tax: Curr Unsecured 0.00 1,421.70 -1,421.70
120 Prop Tax: Prior Secured 0.00 -61.16 61.16
130 Prop Tax: Prior Unsecured 0.00 -1.14 1.14
140 Prop Tax: Supp Current 0.00 44572 -445.72
150 Prop Tax: Supp Prior 0.00 417.19 -417.19
1 Taxes 74,000.00 46,543.94 27,456.06
